

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 20S-CR-632

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

CONNER KATZ,
Appellee-Defendant.

Appeal from the Steuben Circuit Court,

No. 76C01-2005-CM-000421,

The Honorable Randy Coffey,
Magistrate.

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JODI KATHRYN STEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 16849-49

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-232-6249 (telephone)
Jodi.Stein@atg.in.gov

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement of the Issue8

Statement of the Case8

 Nature of the Case.....8

 Course of Proceedings8

Statement of the Facts9

Summary of the Argument12

Argument:

 The distribution of an intimate image statute is constitutional13

 A. The distribution statute addresses the escalating problem of “revenge
 porn.”13

 B. The standard of review17

 C. The trial court’s order on the overbreadth issue was erroneous.....19

 D. The distribution of an intimate image statute is not unconstitutionally
 overbroad under the federal or state constitutions22

 1. The statute is not unconstitutionally overbroad under the United
 States Constitution.....22

 2. The statute is not unconstitutionally overbroad under the
 Indiana Constitution25

 E. The distribution statute does not violate constitutional free speech
 protections27

 1. The statute does not run afoul of the First Amendment27

 2. The statute does not violate Article 1, Section 938

State of Indiana
Brief of Appellant

Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of Word Count	42
Certificate of Service	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 960 N.E.2d 793 (Ind. 2012).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	22
<i>Blackman v. State</i> , 868 N.E.2d 579 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	39, 40
<i>Boehm v. Town of St. John</i> , 675 N.E.2d 318 (Ind. 1996)	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	36
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Dedelow v. Pucalik</i> , 801 N.E.2d 178 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	26, 39
<i>Durrett v. State</i> , 247 Ind. 692, 219 N.E.2d 814 (1966)	33
<i>Edwards v. Housing Authority of City of Muncie</i> , 215 Ind. 330, 19 N.E.2d 741 (1939)	32
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 609 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. Ct. App. 2020), <i>petition for review pending</i>	19, 21, 35, 36
<i>Hall Drive Ins, Inc. v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 773 N.E.2d 255 (Ind. 2002)	18
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 985 N.E.2d 767 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013), <i>trans. denied</i>	29
<i>Helton v. State</i> , 624 N.E.2d 499 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993), <i>trans. denied</i>	26, 28
<i>Ex Parte Jones</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 12-17-00346-CR, 2018 WL 2228888 (Tx. Ct. App. 2018), <i>review granted</i> (2018)	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Klein v. State</i> , 698 N.E.2d 296 (Ind. 1998).....	26
<i>Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	23
<i>McGuire v. State</i> , 132 N.E.3d 438 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019), <i>trans. denied</i>	39
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	23
